
ALJ/EA /kS 

Decision No. __ 9_2_1_1_2 AUS19B 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF T.8E S~TE OF CALIFORNZA 

In the matter of the application ) 
of SAB GABRIEL VALLF:'! WATER COMPANY ) 
for authority to- consolidate its ) 
Whittier Division with its El ) 
Monte Division and to increase ) 
rates charqed for water service ) 
in the new consolidated division ) 
to :be known as its Los Anqeles ) 
County Division. ) 

--------------------------------) 

Application No. 58416 
(Filed October 18, 1978) 

Brobeck, Phleqer & Harrison, by 
Robert N _ Lowry, Attorney at 
Law, for applicant. 

Burke, Williams, and Sorensen, by 
Mark C. Allen, Jr., Attorney at 
Law, for City of Montebello~ and 
Robert L. Kress , City Attorney, 
for city of Rosemea~: intereste~ 
parties. 

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, 
and. ~rt Patrick, for the Commission 
staff. 

OPINION 
---~ ... --

As stated in D.90979 dated November 6, 1979 on this matter, 
the city of Montebello (Montebello), :by letter 4ated September 26, 
1979, informed this Commis~ion that on AUg'Ust 14, 1978 Montebello 
was required to ·pay San Gabriel Valley Water Company the sum of 
$499,728.65 based upon a judgment in the nature of an inverse eon­
demnation award based upon asserted duplication of services.­
Xontebello took the position that its taxpayers, havinq been required 
to contribute $499,728.65 to San Gahriel Valley Water Company (San 
Gabriel), should not be reqaired as ratepayers to pay rates based 
upon capital investments that they have already repaid to the utility. 

-1-



A.5S4l6 ALJ/EA 

The $499,728.65 award consists of $350,000 in 4amages, 
$83,590.48- :i.n leqal expenses, and $66,138.17 in interest costs. 
D.90979, supra, granted increased rates t~ San Gabriel on an interim 
basis subject to partial refund of a maximum of $70,000 should 
Montebello successfully present sufficient evidence to support its 
position. The $70,000 reflects the effect of reducing the rate 
base by the $350,000 award for damages and is derived by the product 
of the 9.57 percent authorized rate of return, the $350,000 rate base 
reduction, and the net-to-gro8s multiplier. D.90979, supra, provided 
that Montebello would be given an opportunity to present its evidenee 
in public hearings provided that an offer of proof by Montebello 
established the need for hearin9S. 

By letter dated September 26, 1979 Montebello 
quoted a portion of Public utilities Code Section 1503 indicating 
that whenever a political subdivision constr~cts facilities 

to provide the same type of service in the same area being provided 
by a public utility, such an act constitutes a taking of the property 
of the public utility for public purpose to the extent that' the 
private utility is injured by reason of the property being made 
inoperative, reduced in value, or rendered useless. Montebello 
further stated that it would appear elementary in utility rate­
making that to the extent a utility receives money from a public 
agency for damage to its rate base, such money should be applied to 

reduce the rate base and not be permitted t~ be passed through to 

the stockholders as a bonus at public expense. Montebell~ offered 
as proof of its position the followinq: (1) Findinqs of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law on certain issues filed 50vember 22, 1976: 
(2) Interlocutory Judgment filed November 22, 1976: (3) Minute 
Order filed December 22, 1976: (4) Hinute Order filed December 20, 
1976: (5) Final Judgment filed January 6, ~977; (6) Decision of 
the Court of Appeal of the State of california, Second Appellate 
District, file4 April 18, 1978: anel (7) a copy of a cancelled check 

in the .um of $499,728.65 .. 

-2-



A.5S4l6 ALJ/EA /ks ." 

71Lo~ 
~~ 

'6\ \ c\ 
I 

Public hearing on the proper r~temaking treatment of the 
$~99,728.65 award granted San Gabriel was held before Administr~tive 
Law Judge ~. R. Johnson in Los Angele~ on March 3, 1980, and the 

matter was submitted subject to r~ccipt of concurrent briefs due 
May 5, 1980. 
Position of Montebello 

It i~ Montebello'S belief that San Cabriel's rate base 
should be reduc~d by the entire ~mount of the d.:lmagcs i:lw..;lrc:1cc:1 San G.:xbricl 

as this s~~ represents d~ages for reductions in the valu~ of a 
portion of the property included in its rate ~ase. 

In support of its position Montebello quote~ the 

following: 

"The basic principle (of utility rat~ setting) 
is to establish a rate which will permit the 
utility to recover its costs and expenses plus 
a reasonable return on the value of property 
devoted to public use." (Citv and County of 
San Francisco v Public Utilities Commission 
(1971) 6 Cal 3d 119, lz'"9.) 

According to Montebello, when a utility ha~ received money 
from a public agency for damage to its rate base pursuant to the 

service duplication law, the above-quoted basic principle clearly 
requires that the utility's rate base be reduced accordingly. 

Otherwise, the utility will receive a bonus ~t public cxpen~e. 
Position of San Gabriel 

I~ i~ San Cabriel's position that: 

(l) The fact that the service facilities of San Gabriel had 

been reduced in value by $350,000 because Montebello had duplicated 
~~d paralleled the existing facilities was before the Co~~ission when 
it issued D.90979, supra, and was not disputed by Montebello either 
before or at the further hearing. 

-3-



A.58416 ALJ /EA/ks 

(2) As the award of daJllages of which Montebello complains di4 

not constitute a contribution or advance in aid of construction or 

income to applicant, neither the amount of the award nor the 
cost to San Gabriel of securing the award was inclUded in the 
results of operation exhibits presented by San Gabriel an4 the 
Commission staff at the initial bearing on the rate increase 
applica~ion. 

(3) 'rhe Commission and its staff were kept fully apprised of 
the details of the dispute between Montebello and San Gabriel through­
out the entire matter. 

(4) When the award of damaqes was paid (August 1978) the amount 
of the damages portion of the award of $350,000 was credited to 

earned surplus, interest earned was credited with $66,138.19, and 
income from nonutility operations was credited with $83,590.46 

reimbursement of litigation expense. 
(5) Montebello's initial position that its residents receiving 

water service from San Gabriel should receive lower rates because 
as taxpayers they paid the costs of the award against Montebello 
is inappropriate because the judgment was paid by the Community 
Redevelopment Agency of the city of Montebello (Aqency) out of the 
proceeds of the bond issues sold by the Agency and not out of the 
general fund of the city. 

(6) Montebello's assertion that rate base was damaged by the 
amount of the award is incorrect because San Gabriel's rate base 
consists of utility plant at recorded original cost, less depre­
ciation, plus allowances for working cash and material and supplies, 
and minus the amount of advances and contributions. Consequently, 
aeeordinq to San Gabriel, its rate base was not affected by MOnte­
bello's appropriation of San Gabriel's prospective business for none 
of the plant reflected in the rate base was transferred to Montebello. 

-4-



10..58416 ALJ/EA/ks ." 

(7) In ~ffirming the ~w~rd of d~m~gcs the Court of App¢~l m~de 

it clear th~t the measure of d~~ages in such cases is the reduction / 
in the market value of property ~Iffcctcd as measured by " 'the highe.st V 
price estimated in terms of money which thc ••• (property) would bring 
if exposed for sale in the open ~arket, with reasonable time allowed 
in which to find a purchaser, buying. with knowledge of all of the 
uses and purposes to which it was adapted and for which it was 
capable.'" (Exhibit 12, page 7; 84 Cal App 3d at 764.) 

(8) The amount of rate base reflected by the $350,000 damages 
in the ~ward equals $56,941 and represents the maximum amount of 

reduction of rate base that should be permitted should the Commission 
decide a rate base reduction is in order. 

Discussion 
Public Utilities Code Section l503 provides in part: 
" ••• that whenever a political subdivision constructs 
facilities to provide or extend water service, or 
provides or extends such service, to any service 
area of a private utility with the same type of 
service, such an act constitutes a taking of the 
property of t~e private utility for a public 
purpose to the extent that the private utility 
is injured by reason of any of its property 
employed in providing the water service being 
made inoperative, reduced in value or rendered 
useless to the private utility ••• " 

Public Utilitic~ Code Section 1504 provide~ in part: 
"Just compen.5ation for' the property so taken for 
public purposes ~hall be as may be ~utually agreed 
by the politic~l subdivision and the private util­
ity or as ascertained and fixed by a court of 
competent jurisdiction pursu~nt to the laws of 
this State rclZl.ting to eminent domain, ••• If 

-5-



A.5S4l6 ALJ/'EA /ks 

~he above-quote~ excerpts from Sections 1503 and 1504 of 
the Public Utilities Code leave no doubt that the $350,000 damages 
received by San Gabriel were awarded a,s just compensation" for 'the 
taking of the property of San Gabriel for public purposes. The 

record is clea~ that the $350,000 awarded damages roughly ap~roxi­
mated the amount of damages of $358,782 computed by San Gabriel's 
consultant's ~sing the reproduction cost new less depreciation 
method of computation. Such an amount obviously exceecle4 the 
original cost of the plant less the depreciation amount included 
in rate base for ratemaking purposes. ~e excess in purchase 
price over rate base is classified as an acquisition 
adjustment. This Commission has repeatedly stated its 
policy to fix rates on the ~asis of original cost ,rate base 
and that the plant acquiSition adjustment is not included as an 
element in such rate base. It is axiomatic that the proper 
adjustment to make to San Gabriel's rate base in this particular 
instance is the rate base equivalent cost of the plant represented 
by the $350,000 award of damages. According to the record, the 
reproduction cost new less depreciation of the facilities affected 
by the paralleling of San Gabriel's facilities by Montebello was 
$863,706,of which $504,924 was estimated to rema1n of continuing 
use to San G~riel leaving an estimate of damages to San Gabriel 
of $358,782. San Gabriel applied the ratio of the $350,000 damages 
award to the computed damage of S35e-, 782 to allocate the court­
awarded damages to the in~ivi~ual plant facilities. The ratio of 
the court-awarded damages t~ the r~roduction cost new less de.pre­
ciation of the individual plant facilities was applied to the 
original cost less ~epreciation of the individual facilities to . 
obtain the individual facility rate base equivalent of the awarded 
damages. These amounts were further reduced '1:1y the amount of 

-6-



tit A.S8416 ALJ/EA /1<s 

unrefunded advances outstanding on these facilities as such unrefunded 
advances were already excluded from rate base for ratemakinq purposes. 

The sum of the damaged portion of the individual facilities included 
in the 1980 test year rate :base thus computed is $56,941. This 
amount of the damages award is the equivalent of payment for the 
rate base value of plant taken by inverse condemnation, and the 
rate ):)ase of $14,489,600 aClopted in D.90979, supra, should be 

adjusted downward by this amount to the rounded fiqure of $14,432,700. 
The difference between the $350,000 and $56,900, or $293,100, 
should be treated as a plant acquisition adjustment. The bookkeeping 
entries used for the $83,590.48 litigation expense and $66,138.17 
interest received appear appropriate. 

D.90979, supra, granted San Gabriel increased rates on an 

inter1m basis subject to a part1al refund of a maximum of $70,00o!! 
should Montebello successfully support its position. The proportionate 
amount of refund reflectinq our adopted rate base adjustment of 

$56,900 is $11,400 on an annual basis. ':his amount, plus 1 pereent 
interest reduced to reflect the periocl the rates authorizec1 by 

D.90979, supra, were in effect, should be refunded to San Gabriel's 
ratepayers, anc1 the tariff schedules should be adjusted accordingly. 

D.90979, supra, authorized consolidation of san Gabriel's 
El Monte and Whittier Divisions for more effieient overall operations. 
we authorized one rate for both divisions and did not attempt to 

reflect any eXisting cost differentials in the establishment of the 

rates. 'Onder these. C:irewnstanc:es, it would be inappropriate to 

establish a spec:ial rate base to reflect the inverse condemnation 
rate base adjustment. Consequently, the rate reduction will be 

applied oivisionwioe on a uni~orm eents per 100 cubic f'eet basis. 

Y Effect of reducinq the rate base by the $350,000 award for 
damaqes (9.5-1 percent autho:-izec! rate of' return x $350,000 x 
net-to-gro8s aultiplier). • 

-1-



A..5S4l6 A.LJ/EA/kz * 

.. 
Findings of Fact 

1. D.90979, supr~, w~s ~n interim order providing for the 
collection of $70,000, equ~l to the product of $350,000 rate ba~e, 
the 9.57 percent ~uthorizcd r~te of return, and a net-to-gross 
multiplier, subject to refund should Montebello successfully 

present sufficient evieence to support its position. 
2. A. judgment w~s aw;).rded San Gabriel of $499, 728.65 ~gainst 

Y~ntebel10 under the service duplication l~w of the Public Utilities 
Code Sections 1501 through 1506. The ~ount of the award consisted 

of damages $350,000, litig~tion expense $83,590.48, and interest 
$66,138.17. 

3. The aw~rd of damage~ of $350,000 roughly ~pproxim~ted 
the estimate of damages of $358,782 computed by San Gabriel's 

consultant using the reconstruction cost new less depreciation 

:lethod. 
4. The court-awarded damages of $350,000 represent plant ~ 

whose original cost ·less depreciation less unrefunded advances 

used for rate base purposes total $56,941. 
5. The 556,941 figure represents r;).te base equivalent of 

San Gabriel's plant taken for public use in an inverse condemnation­
type proceeding. Therefore, the =~te base of 514,489,600 adopted 
for test year 1980 in D.90979, supra, should be reduced by that 

amount to a rounded figure of S14,432,700. 
6. A rate base reduction of S56,900 results in a rate refund 

and rate reduction of approximately Sll,400 on an annu~l basis. 

7. A refund of $11,950 computed on ~n onnual rote of 
Sll,400 plus 7 percent interest for the effective period of the 

t~riffs ~uthorized by D.9097~, zupr~, should be made to San Gabriel's 

customers. 

-8-



A.58416 ALJ/EA/ks 11 

8. The gener.:ll :.:ltes zh,ould be reouceo by 0.1 cents per 
100 cubic feet on Q uniform basi~ to reflect .:l reduction in revenuQS 
on .:In .:lnnual b.:lziz of $11,400. Becau~e of rounding, the utility's ~ 
9:0S$ revenue reduction .:lmounts to $14,700. 

9. S~n Gabriel's ~ccount~ should be ~dju~ted to reflect ~ 
pl~nt ~cqui~ition adju~tment of $293,100 and ~ppropriate pl~nt 
and clepreciation re:;crve ;ldj'US't."t\ent~· to reflect the :~e.optee. 

$56,900 r~te b~s¢ ~djustment. 

10. To preclude unneces:;~ry c~~ulation of interest of the 

~ount to be refunded, the effective date of this order should be 
the date hereof .. 
Conclusions of L~w 

1. A rate b~se ~djustmcnt of $56,900 should be made to the 

adopted findings set forth in D.90979, supra, to reflect the taking 
of priv~te property for public use by ~ontebcllo. 

2. A refund of $11,950 should be made to the customers 
of San Gabriel. 

3. Water rates should be reduced a uniform 0.1 cents per 

100 cubic feet as set forth in revised rate schedules attached to 
~~is order as Appendix A. 

4. San Gabriel's accounts should be adjusted to reflect a 

plant acquisition adjustment of $293,100 and ~ppropri~tc plant and 

depreciation reserve adjustments to reflect the ~dopted $56.,900 
rate b~se ~dju5tcent. 

5. To preclude unnceess~ry cumulation of intere~t of the 
amount to be refunded, the effective date of this order should be 
the eate hereof. 

-9-



A.S8416 )J.J/EA/ks 

ORDER ------.-, 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 
San Gabriel Valley Water Company (San Gabriel) shall refund to its 

customers $11,950 computed at an annual rate ,of $11,400 pl~s an 
interest of 7 percent per annum from November 6, 1979 to July lS, 1980. 

2. Within thirty days after the effective date of this order, 
San Gabriel shall adjust its accountinq records to reflect a plant 
ac~sition adjustment of $293,100 and plant and d~reciation 
reserve accounts to reflect a rate base adjustment of $56,900~ 

3. After the effective date of this order, San Gabriel :i.s 

ordered to file the revised rate schedules attached'to this order as 
Appendix A and concurrently to cancel and withCtraw the presently 
effective schedules. Such filinq shall comply with General Order 
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four 
days after the elate of filinq. The revised schedules shall apply 
only to service rendered on an~ after the effective date thereof. 

.: 

~he effective ~atc\of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated ~US 19 '1S8O • at San Francisco, California • 

-10-

'CoZllD1!1~1onO%" R1chQ:od D .. Cre.vono. ''bo'1f)g 
llOCb!!;!SAr11y al>soll't .. 4140 not ]>art1c1pe~ 
j.n 'tho c11:lpoO:l1 t.1on ot this procoe41nt. 



• A.$$416 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No. LAA-1 
Los Angeles County TariN' Area 

GENERAL.. METERED SERVICE 

Applieable to aU metel"'ed water servi.ce .. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of Al"'eadia, Baldwin Park, El Monte, City of Industry, ~ 
Pvente, MontebeUo, Monterey Park, Pico Rivera, Rosemead, Santa Fe 
SpMngs, San Gabriel, Soutn Et Mor.te, West Covina, VVhittier and vicinity, 
Los Angeles Covnty .. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

Fi.l"'st 300 cu. ft., pel'" 100 cu. ft •••• 
Next 19,700 cu. ft., pel'" 100 cu. ft •• 
Over 20,000 cu. ft., per 1CO Cu. ft •••• 

. . . . 
. . 

Pel'" Meter 
Pe!'" Month 
$0.275 

.384 

.369 

(R) 
I 

(R) 

Service Charges: 
Pe!'" Meter­
Per- Montn 

F1.r-e Protection 
Revenue Loss 

Surc:ha r=Qe 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch metel'" ... .. . 
For 3/4-inch mete'" •• .. .. 
Fo!'" 1-incn mete!'" .. . . 
For 1-1/2-'ineh mete'" ........ . 
For 2-incn mete!'" • .. 
Fo!'" 3-1.net"l mete!'" • • • • • • 
For 4-ineh mete!'" • • 
Fol'" 6-ineh meter • • .. • • • 
Fol'" 8-ineh meter • • • • • • 
For 1o-1.nch mete'" • • • • • .. 

$ 3.40 
3.80 
5.1 S. 

10.35 
16.50 
29.00 
42.00 
72".00 

108 .. 00 
122.00 

$0.10 
.15 
.20 
.30 
.35 
.15 

1.05 
, .65-
2.45 
3 .. 00 

The Servi.ee Cl"Iorge is a rendiness-to-serve cl"lorge appUeab.1.e 
to an metel"'ed service and to which is to be added the Qvanttty 
charge computed- at the Quantity Rates~ 

• 
(Continued) 

I: 



APPLICABILITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2" 

Schedute NO. LAV-1 
Los Angeles County Division 
Vallecito Zone II Tariff" Area 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to aU metered water sel"'Vice. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of' the community of Hacienda Heights and viei.ntty. Los 
Angeles County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: Per Mete,.. 
Pe!'" Month 

F{ ,..s t 300 cu. fit.. pe,.. 1 00 CI.J. f't. • • 
Over'" 300 cu. ft •• per'" 100 CI.J. ft. 

$0.302 
.439 

Service Char-ges: 
Per" Meter' 
Pe!'" Month 

Ft 1"'e P1"'Otection 
Revenue Loss 

Su r-ehal"'Qe 

Fo,.. 5/8 x 3/4-tnch mete!'" • 
For'" 3/4-inch mete'" •• 
For'" '-tnch mete'" •• 
For'" 1 -1 /2-inch meter • 
For'" 2-i.nch meter" • 
Fo,.. 3-tnch mete!'" • 
For'" 4-inch meter" 

$ 3.65-
4.05-
5.60 

, 1 .'5 
'7.80 
31.00 
45.00 

$0.10 
.15 
.20 
.30 
.35 
.7$ 

1.05 

The Service Chal""ge i.s a readiness-to-serve charge appUcabte 
to- an mete,..ed sel"'Viee and to which is to- be added the ~uant{ty 
cha~e computed at the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

1. The boundaries of Zone II are delineated on the taMfi servtce ar"e.a 
maps. Zone II 'inctudes a1"'eas gener"ally above 700 feet -elevation. 

(Continued) 

• 

(R) 
(R) 


